shall not be withdrawn from said fund or transferred to any other fund, except for the purposes of this act.

- Subd. 3. If at any time the balance on hand of the fund so raised by taxation as in this section provided, together with other resources, exceeds the sum of \$50,000, then as often as this shall occur the levy of said sums shall be omitted for any year in which said condition shall exist, and if at any time the whole amount of the sums that may be raised by taxation in any year is not needed for the purposes of this act and the maintenance of the said fund at \$50,000 then said sum so to be raised by taxation in any such year shall be proportionately reduced to such amount as will be sufficient to carry out the provisions thereof.
- Subd. 4. The village treasurer shall, upon written direction of the governing board or board of directors of said association, invest said funds in such interest bearing securities as are specified from time to time by the said board of directors, provided that the same shall be such securities as are prescribed from time to time by the statutes of Minnesota as securities for investments of the state board of investment."

Approved April 20, 1939.

CHAPTER 305-S. F. No. 808

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5880, relating to the regulation of private detectives and private detective agencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Regulation of private detective agencies.— That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5880, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"5880. It shall be unlawful for any person to act as or to hold himself out to be a private detective, or to establish or engage in the keeping, maintaining or operating of any private detective agency, or to carry on any private detective work within this state, without having first obtained a license therefor from the governor of the state of Minnesota upon application therefor on the payment of the fee and filing of the bond hereinafter provided for. Such application for license shall be granted or refused in the discretion of the Governor of Minnesota."

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1939.

CHAPTER 306—S. F. No. 844

An act relating to compensation for occupational diseases of firemen under the Workmen's Compensation Law; and to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4327, Subsection (9).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Occupational diseases of firemen.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4327, Subsection (9), be and the same hereby is amended by adding thereto, under the respective columns, the following:
 - "24. The following occupational diseases due to the hazards of fire fighting, myocarditis, coronary sclerosis, and pneumonia or its sequelae in firemen.
- 24. Active duty with organized fire department."

Approved April 20, 1939.

CHAPTER 307—S. F. No. 939

An act relating to agricultural seeds and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3957-2 and 3957-3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3957-2, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"3957-2. Subdivision 1. Powers of commissioner of agriculture—rules and regulations—investigations—access to premises, etc.—The commissioner of agriculture is hereby authorized and it shall be his duty to execute this law and to that